
Agenda – City of Salem and Urban  
Renewal Agency Budget Committees 
January 14, 2026 

 
 

DATE:  Wednesday, January 14, 2026  STAFF LIAISON: 
TIME:  6:00 PM  Josh Eggleston, Chief Financial Officer 
CHAIRPERSON: Russell Allen  5035886130 

 jeggleston@cityofsalem.net 
PLACE: Hybrid        Kali Leinenbach, Budget Manager 

Loucks Auditorium & Youtube       5035886231 
 kleinenbach@cityofsalem.net 

To sign up to provide virtual testimony to the Budget Committee, please visit the link below. 
Registration is open between 8:00 AM and 2:00 PM on the day of the meeting or email 
budgetoffice@cityofsalem.net.  

https://www.cityofsalem.net/government/city-council-mayor/about-city-council/comment-and-
participate-in-a-city-council-meeting 

1. OPENING EXERCISES – Chairperson Russell Allen

2. PUBLIC TESTIMONY
a. Public comment from Angela Hale regarding funding and immigration enforcement

3. MINUTES
a. Minutes from October 22, 2025, City of Salem and Urban Renewal Agency Budget

Committee Meeting

4. ACTION ITEMS
a. Election of Officers

• Chairperson
• Vice-chairperson

5. INFORMATION ITEMS
a. Staff Report – answers to Committee member questions
b. FY 2025 Q4 Preliminary Financial Report for the City of Salem
c. FY 2025 Q4 Preliminary Financial Report for the Salem URA
d. FY 2026 Q1 Financial Report for the City of Salem
e. FY 2026 Q1 Financial Report for the Salem URA
f. GFOA Budget Award
g. Staff Report – Council Policy C-9, CIP Policy Update
h. Five-Year Forecast document

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS
a. None

A  G  E  N  D  A 
Joint Meeting of the City of Salem Budget Committee and 
the Salem Urban Renewal Agency Budget Committee 
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7. SPECIAL ORDERS OF BUSINESS
a. Public Meetings and Public Official Ethics Training – Dan Atchison, DCM / City

Attorney
b. Opening Comments – Krishna Namburi, City Manager
c. Presentation of the Five Year Forecasts

• Utility Fund (Fund 310), Transportation Services Fund (Fund 155), General
Fund (Fund 101), Local Option Levy (Fund 151)

1. Presentation by Josh Eggleston, Chief Financial Officer
2. Committee discussion and review

d. Opportunity for the Budget Committee to discuss any issues or concerns
regarding agenda items or items not on the agenda.

8. PUBLIC TESTIMONY FOR FUTURE BUDGET ISSUES
The Budget Committee has set aside time for public comment to address items not on
the agenda. Each individual testifying will be limited to no more than three (3) minutes.

9. ADJOURNMENT

The next scheduled Budget Committee meeting will be Wednesday, April 15, 2026, at 6:00 pm 

Budget staff is available for your convenience to discuss the budget document and process. Please call 
the staff listed above or 503-588-6040 if you have any questions. 

 The City of Salem budget information can be accessed on the internet at:  www.cityofsalem.net/departments/budget 

NOTE:  Disability-related accommodations, including auxiliary aids or services, in order to participate in this meeting, are 
available upon request. Sign language and  Spanish interpreters are available at this meeting. For other languages or  
accommodation or interpretation, contact Kelli Blechschmidt, (503) 588-6049 or kblechschmidt@cityofsalem.net at least 2 
business days before this meeting. TTD/TTY telephone (503) 588-6439 is also available 24/7.

The City of Salem values all persons without 
regard to race, color, religion, national origin, 

sex, age, marital status, domestic partnership, 
disability, familial status, sexual orientation, 

gender identity and source of income.  
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From: H., A.
To: budgetoffice
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Public comment for 1/14/25 Budget Meeting
Date: Saturday, January 3, 2026 9:07:35 PM

Dear Budget Committee,

Do you know how many times the U.S. has apologized for inflicting harm on people of
different groups? One article covers 10 instances that all started with prejudiced
attitudes toward a group of people and deficient leadership. Poor leaders blame
groups to divide people and gain power. They encourage inhumane treatment and
violations of civil and human rights. Accountability comes with criminal charges or
historical infamy, but the harm lives on in communities and the whole population,
ultimately. We the people and our institutions must stand up and stop the overreach
of governments that perpetuate harm. That is why we are asking you to appropriate
the $300,000 requested by Latinos Unidos Siempre.

The U.S. has been wrong when it has used the Alien Enemies Act. In the current
administration, Judges have ruled against the use of the Alien Enemies Act and said
that due process is required. In 1988, the U.S. apologized for interning and
incarcerating Japanese-Americans during World War II H.R. 442 Civil Liberties Act
of 1988. In 2017, U.S. Representatives introduced  H.R.1707 to apologize to the
Italian-Americans for the mistreatment during World War II. In 2007, they
introduced H.R.1185 for a study on the mistreatment of German Americans. 

During periods of civil liberties abuses, officials try to justify their actions. Frank Abe,
a writer and third-generation Japanese American, pointed to and compared two
statements below, one from 1942 and the other from 2025. 

1. 
“The very fact that no sabotage has taken place to date is a disturbing and 
confirming indication that such action will be taken,” said the Commanding 
General of the Western Defense Command and the Fourth Army sent in 1942 in 
a memorandum to the Secretary of War. How could someone say something so 
nonsensical, you might wonder? How can the fact that there’s no evidence be 
evidence?

2. 
“a statement this year by ICE Acting Field Office Director of Enforcement and 
Removal Operations Robert Cerna about deportation of alleged gang members: 
“While it is true that many of the [Tren de Aragua gang] members removed 
under the AEA do not have criminal records in the United States, that is because 
they have only been in the United States for a short period of time. The lack of a 

For the Budget Committee Meeting of: January 14, 2026
             Agenda Item No.:2.a.
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criminal record does not indicate they pose a limited threat.” We are just 
supposed to take it on faith that they have reasons.”

In solidarity with today’s immigrants, Asian Americans have filed an amicus brief to
stand with immigrants who are currently the target of the Alien Enemies Act.

In addition to civil rights violations and economic hardships, people have suffered
abuse. The living conditions of people in detention centers are concerning.
Representatives in Congress find it difficult to do oversight of detention centers. In
addition, children are harmed by family separation. We know this. In 2024, President
Biden made a formal apology to Native Americans for the government's role in
boarding schools, where Native American children were separated from their families,
and many suffered abuse or died. Today and in 2018, children have been separated
from their families. We know this is abuse.

Stand up and fight against the inhumane separation of families. Immigrants
strengthen communities. Our community is hurting. People are afraid to leave their
homes. People are losing innocent loved ones of various legal statuses and citizens.
The economic needs are great. People will be evicted and hungry. 

Time will pass, and the actions of today will be recorded. Will your actions be to let
members of the community suffer, or to stand up for the needs of the community that
is targeted? Weak leaders divide and destroy to rule. Strong leaders are accountable
and compassionate. Please appropriate the $300,000 requested by Latinos Unidos
Siempre.

Sincerely,

Angela Hale
Ward 8

CAUTION! This email came from outside the City of Salem. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender. For guidance on identifying legitimate
senders/emails, please review the IT Intranet Cyber Security Page.
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DATE:   Wednesday, October 22, 2025  STAFF LIAISON:  
TIME:   6:00 PM    Josh Eggleston, Chief Financial Officer 
CHAIRPERSON: Russell Allen                               5035886130   
        jeggleston@cityofsalem.net 
PLACE:  Hybrid                    Kali Leinenbach,  

Loucks Auditorium & YouTube      5035886231 
                                       kleinenbach@cityofsalem.net 

 
 

1. OPENING EXERCISES – Chairperson Allen called the meeting to order at 
6:02pm 
 
Members present: Beleiciks, Nishioka, Brown, Manvel, Nordyke, Vieyra-Braendle, 
Tigan, Matthews, Gwyn, Julie Hoy, Varney, Vang, Dixon, Fuller, Gier, Vice-chair 
Cohen, Chair Allen. 
 
Members absent: Murray  

 
Pledge of Allegiance by: All 

 
2. PUBLIC TESTIMONY 

a. Opal Beleiciks, Ward 1, food deserts 
       

3. MINUTES 
a. Minutes from May 28, 2025 City of Salem and Urban Renewal Agency 

Budget Committee Meeting 
 

Motion: Move to approve the meeting minutes from the May 28, 2025 City 
of Salem Budget Committee and Urban Renewal Agency Budget 
Committee. 

 
Motion by:  Vice-chair Cohen 
Seconded by: Member Gwyn 
 

 
Action: Motion passes  
Vote: 
Aye:  Unanimous 
Nay: 
Abstentions: 

 
 

4. ACTION ITEMS 
a. None 

 

M  I  N  U  T  E  S   
 

Joint Meeting of the City of Salem Budget Committee and 
the Salem Urban Renewal Agency Budget Committee 
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5. INFORMATION ITEMS 
a. None 

 
6. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

a. None 
 

7. SPECIAL ORDERS OF BUSINESS 
a. Presentation: Financial and Service Updates 
b. Committee Discussion 

• Opportunity for the Budget Committee to discuss any issues or 
concerns regarding agenda items or items not on the agenda 

 
Krishna Namburi, City Manager, provided the Budget Committee with 
opening remarks, thanking them for their guidance with the recent passage 
of the Local Option Levy and briefly set the stage for the Safe, Healthy and 
Clean Salem initiative. Informed the Committee she would be stepping away 
for the evening and Courtney Busch, Chief Strategy Officer, would be taking 
her place.  
 
Krishna Namburi out at 6:14PM, Courtney Busch as replacement. Member 
Nordyke out at 6:14PM, returned at 6:16PM 

 
Josh Eggleston, Chief Financial Officer, gave a presentation to the 
Committee regarding City Service updates, priorities and the financial 
sustainability of the City. Mr. Eggleston outlined various forecast updates, 
risks and programmatic updates with on street parking, EMS transport 
service, the Urban Renewal Agency, Airport and Opioid Settlements and 
more. Mr. Eggleston outlined options of priorities for funding with current 
revenues and discussed options for new revenues. 
 
Questions and comments: Members Dixon, Manvel, Chair Allen, Members 
Nordyke, Nishioka, Vice-chair Cohen, Members Brown, Vang, Matthews, 
Tigan, Varney, Gier, Vieyra-Brandle, Fuller 
 
Answers and explanations: Josh Eggleston, Chief Financial Officer, Gretchen 
Bennett, Acting in Capacity Community Services Director, Dave Gerboth, 
Fire Chief 
 
Motion: Move that this Budget Committee ask the Councilors to come 
forward with information on the operations fee sooner that was projected. 
 
 Motion: Member Nishioka  
 Seconded by: Member Julie Hoy 
 
Josh Eggleston, Chief Financial Officer, clarified that the motion was to have 
the Budget Committee recommend to the City Council move forward and 
work with staff on a city operations fee restructure which Member Nishioka 
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confirmed. Members Gier and Julie Hoy asked clarifying questions on the 
motion which Member Nishioka answered. 

   
 

Actions: Motion passes 
Vote: 
Aye: Unanimous 
Nay:  
Abstentions: 

 
8. PUBLIC TESTIMONY FOR FUTURE BUDGET ISSUES 

The Budget Committee has set aside time for public comment to address items 
not on the agenda. Each individual testifying will be limited to no more than three 
(3) minutes. 

a. None 
 

 
9. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Prior to adjournment, Member Vieyra-Braendle inquired about collective 
bargaining representatives. 
 
Chair Allen adjourned the meeting at 7:50 PM 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
Kelli Blechschmidt 
Minutes Recorder 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The next meetings related to the FY 2027 City and Urban Renewal Agency budgets will take place 
at 6:00 pm.  
• Wednesday, January 14, 2026, FY 2027 – 2031 Five-Year Forecast 

 
Budget staff is available for your convenience to discuss the budget document and process. 
Please call the staff listed above or 503-588-6040 if you have any questions. 
 
 
 

The City of Salem budget information can be accessed on the internet at:  www.cityofsalem.net/budget 
 

NOTE:  Disability-related accommodations, including auxiliary aids or services, in order to participate in this meeting, are 
available upon request. Sign language and Spanish interpreters are available. Languages other than English are also 
available upon request. To request such an accommodation or interpretation, contact Shengnan Thomas, (503) 588-6040 or 
finance@cityofsalem.net at least 2 business days before this meeting. TTD/TTY telephone (503) 588-6439 is also available 
24/7. 

 

The City of Salem values all persons without 
regard to race, color, religion, national origin, 

sex, age, marital status, domestic partnership, 
disability, familial status, sexual orientation, 

gender identity and source of income.  
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For the Budget Committee Meeting of: January 14, 2026 
Agenda Item No.: 5.a.   

TO:  Budget Committee Members 

THROUGH: Krishna Namburi, City Manager 

FROM: Josh Eggleston, Chief Financial Officer 

SUBJECT: Responses to Committee Member Questions 

SUMMARY: 

Committee members asked for some additional information on items during and since 
their October 22, 2025, meeting. In the interest of sharing information and increasing 
understanding, the questions and responses are compiled in this document for the 
benefit of the entire committee. 

ISSUE: 

Responses to member questions through January 8, 2026. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Information only. 

BACKGROUND: 

1) What does parking citation revenue look like?

Through December, the General Fund parking citation revenue has totaled
$334,236. The budget for the FY 2026 for this line item is $502,920.

2) Can you tell us more about parking garage deferred maintenance?

Approximately $1.8 M in projects are currently identified in the Downtown Parking
Fund for parkade (Marion, Chemeketa, and Liberty) projects. These projects are
funded in the Downtown Parking Fund Forecast. A condition assessment may be
required to identify additional needs.

3) What are the COLA increases in the last 10 years? What are the corresponding CPI
changes in those years?

Please see attachment 1.

4) How much are we spending on clean up via the SOS team?

The SOS Team in the Parks Division has cost over $2.47M since its inception in FY
2023. Below is a break down by fiscal year of expenditure. Note FY 2024 saw a
sharp increase due to expansion of staff on the team.
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• FY 2023 - $496,820 
• FY 2024 – $770,655 
• FY 2025 - $797,154 
• FY 2026 (YTD) - $437,625 

 

Since its start, a grant from the State has helped to cover this cost, but the grant will 
be completely spent shortly after the beginning of FY 2027. After that time, there will 
be no offsetting revenue against this expense in the General Fund.  

 
5) It’s been stated it would cost $2.0 Billion to replace the old pipes under the City, 

what is the City planning to do to address this issue?  

The City operates large underground pipe networks as part of the water, wastewater 
and stormwater utility systems. These networks have a capital replacement value 
amounting to several billion dollars. Proper management of these systems involves 
prioritizing rehabilitation and replacement of pipe segments based on their criticality, 
risk of failure and other factors. This allows limited capital funding to be used as 
efficiently as possible to correct the highest priority problems. 

The current Capital Improvement Plan for Fiscal Years 2026-30 includes $35.5 
million for water pipeline rehabilitation and replacement, $21.8 million for wastewater 
pipelines, and $7.7 million for stormwater pipelines. These improvements primarily 
focus on replacing utilities in advance of Safety and Livability bond paving and the 
ODOT Center Street Bridge Seismic Retrofit but they also include funds for the 
highest priority problem areas identified within each system. Additional funding 
would allow for a more proactive approach to replace more pipeline segments in the 
worst condition. 

Rehabilitation and replacement projects must be balanced with other needs within 
the systems as identified in the Utility Master Plans for each. Other capital needs 
include treatment, storage, pumping and transmission improvements. All these 
improvements are prioritized according to the criteria within the CIP to program 
available utility capital funds. 
 
 

6) What has been 10 years of PERS increases, health insurance increases, employee 
contribution increases to health insurance, growth of materials and services in those 
years by fund?  
 
Please see attachment 2. 

 

 

Agenda Packet 9



Budget Committee Meeting of January 14, 2026 
Responses to Committee Member Questions 
 
Page 3 

 

7) How can Committee members handle communication amongst each other? 

At the Forecast meeting the City Attorney will be providing a brief training regarding 
public meetings law and public ethics which should touch on this and other 
questions.  

8) The City newsletter noted operations fee being studied would consider the staffing 
for an additional fire station and more ladder trucks. Does it also include the staffing 
needs for the new library branches included in the Safety and Livability bond passed 
by voters? If not, why not and what is the plan to fund the staff for those? 

 
The City Council motion regarding the City Operations Fee restructuring came as a 
result of the Budget Committee motion requesting the City Council address the 
restructuring. The items mentioned (such as an additional fire station or more ladder 
trucks) were examples and not an exhaustive list of Council priorities for additional 
funding. After these examples, there were other suggestions for uses of funding. 
 
It should be noted the City Operations Fee supports the General Fund, not the Local 
Option Levy Fund which the Library is a part. If the restructuring of the City 
Operations Fee results in an increase in revenue and the City Council directs that 
money to support a service outside the General Fund, a code amendment may be 
needed.  
 

9)  What was the cost of Moss Adams’ mediation of counseling services between Keith 
Stahley and Julie Hoy? How often does the city hire outside services to mediate 
counseling services between elected officials and staff, and at what cost? 

 
The City contracts with Baker Tilly (formally Moss Adams) for a variety of projects 
and leadership development uses. Similarly to a non-profit board of directors, the 
City does host training and / or retreats for the Mayor and City Councilors to 
participate. Members of the City’s Executive Leadership Team may participate in 
some cases depending on the topic. Overall, in response to a recent public records 
request on the topic, Baker Tilly states that the City was charged an estimated 12 
hours / $3,000 for individual and pair coaching sessions. Coaching sessions for a 
subset of the group is not a regular occurrence. 

 
10)  Is the amount of overtime spent in the 2026 budget projected to be higher or lower 

than the 2025 overtime expenses? 
 
In 2025, Citywide overtime expenses totaled $11.1M with a budget of $6.2M. In FY 
2026, overtime expenditures are currently at $6M, with a budget of $8.2M. Staff 
estimate that overtime will surpass budget and prior year actuals. In the General 
Fund, the year end estimate for overtime is $8.3M with a budget of $5.2M.  
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Overtime is used by the City to maintain minimum staffing requirements, contractual 
obligations and to cover vacancies. Typically, overtime is at least partially offset by 
vacancy savings being experienced as well.  

 

11)  There are news reports that Arches would like to buy the land under their Front 
Street building back from the City. How much money are they offering to do so (or 
how much money is that land valued at)? 

In an August communication with the Salem Main Street Association, the City 
informed the group that ARCHES offered the Urban Renewal Agency $2.5M for the 
property. The land and improvements are valued at $3.67M with a land value alone 
of $1.3M. As of today, the Urban Renewal Agency owns the land with ARCHES 
(Community Action Agency) owning the building. The URA Board has not expressed 
interest in selling the land to ARCHES. Approval from the City Council, acting as the 
Urban Renewal Agency Board, is required before a sales agreement could move 
forward. There is no plan or intent by the City to shut down the ARCHES Day 
Center. ARCHES continues to play an important role in Salem’s response to 
homelessness, providing services and support to people experiencing unsheltered 
homelessness. 

12) Presume we’ll get presented a detailed update clearer than this question (and 
apologies for my lack of precision) - so feel free to ignore it - but if not, what are the 
current projections of expenses vs. budget in the five major General Fund categories 
of police, fire, library, parks, and other? 
 
In FY 2026, Parks and Library are now in the new Local Option Levy fund whereas 
Police, Fire and Internal Services remain in the General Fund. There is a small 
program for Parks for tree planting and unsheltered response which remain in the 
General Fund, but the majority of those services are in the new fund.  
 
Here is a snapshot of the General Fund year end estimates included in the five-year 
forecast for departmental budgets for Police, Fire, and all other departments: 

  
 

13)  What is the salary and total annual compensation of City Manager Namburi? 

The City Manager’s compensation package was approved by the City Council in late 
October. The links to the staff report and corresponding contract are below. Also see 

Agenda Packet 11



Budget Committee Meeting of January 14, 2026 
Responses to Committee Member Questions 
 
Page 5 

attachment 3 which was used during comparator analysis by Human Resources for 
when recommending that salary range for the position. 

Staff report: Legislation Details (With Text) - 25-411 

Contract: 25-411 - City Manager Contract Krishna Namburi FINAL DRAFT 
102025.docx 

14)  It appears the City has joined the Chamber of Commerce. If that's correct, what is 
the cost of the City's membership in the Chamber of Commerce?  Which of the past 
ten years has the City been a member of the Chamber of Commerce?  
 
Various City Departments / Divisions have been members of the Chamber the last 
decade including the Library, CMO, Urban Development and Center 50+. 
Memberships have ranged from $210 to $500 annually depending on membership 
type.  
 
It is noteworthy that all seven mid-sized cities in Oregon (Beaverton, Bend, Eugene, 
Gresham, Hillsboro, Medford and Salem) participate in their respective local area 
chambers in various capacities. As one of the larger employers in the region, the 
City of Salem is committed to engaging with a diverse range of stakeholders and 
perspectives. City involvement with the Chamber helps to strengthen our community 
presence and foster collaboration. 
 

15)  A report was expected this month about updating the cost 
reimbursement methodology and strategic plan for the URA program. What’s the 
status of those updates?  
 
For FY 2026 City Staff implemented a new fixed cost recovery mechanism for the 
Urban Renewal Agency. Urban Development Staff are in the process of tracking 
activities to validate that methodology. Finance staff expect that adjustments will be 
needed for the FY 2026 cost recovery amounts as well as the upcoming proposed 
amounts for FY 2027.  
 
There has not been a decision made about whether there will be a dedicated 
Strategic Plan related to the Urban Renewal Agency or whether it will be 
encompassed within the large City of Salem Strategic Plan. 
 

16)  A new 5-year strategic plan was expected to be discussed by the city council this 
month. What’s the status of that project?  

 
The City Strategic Plan work is on schedule. The City Council held a work session 
on November 17, 2025 to provide feedback on the City’s mission, visions, values 
and broader strategic goals. As the draft comes together, the City will be seeking 
community in March and are looking forward to Council consideration and adoption 
in April 2026. 
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Fiscal 
Year

AFSCME PCEA IAFF IAFF - BCs SCABU SPEU SPEU-S Non-Rep Year-over-Year CPI 
change (Dec-Dec, West, 

All Items)
2016 3.00% 1.50% (Comm 

Spec)
3.00% (All 

other)

2.00% (Deputy Fire 
Marshal)

1.50% (All other)

3.50% 6.00% 2.25% Not formed 2.00% COLA  (All) 
3.00% Market Adjustment 

(March - Police 
Lieutenant)

5.00% Market Adjustment 
(Jan - Police Dep Chiefs)

2.50%

2017 2.00% 3.00% 4.00% (Deputy Fire 
Marshal and Apparatus 

Operator)
3.50% (Fire Capitan)

4.50% (Firefighter)

3.00% 0.00% 2.50% Not formed 2.50% 3.14%

2018 2.75% 3.00% 4.00% (Deputy Fire 
Marshal and Apparatus 

Operator)
3.00% (Fire Capitan)

5.00% (Firefighter)

3.50% 3.50% 1.50%(July)
1.50% (Jan)

Not formed 2.00% COLA (July)
3.00% COLA (varies) when 
employee moved onto 11-

step plan.

3.06%

2019 2.25% 3.00% 4.00% (Deputy Fire 
Marshal and Apparatus 

Operator)
3.00% (Fire Capitan)

5.00% (Firefighter)

2.5% (July)
2.00(Jan)

2.25%(Jul)
1.00% (Jan)

1.50%(July)
1.50% (Jan)

Not formed 1.24% Range Change 
(August - Deputy Police 

Chief) 
7.50% Range Change 

(August - Asst Fire Chief) 
4.00% Range Change 

(Deputy Fire Chief)
2.50% COLA (July - All)

2.78%

2020 2.75% 3.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.25% 1.50%(July)
1.50% (Jan)

Not formed 2.00% 1.47%

2021 2.75% 3.00% 1.50% (July - Deputy 
Fire Marshal only)

1.50% (Jan - all other)

1.50% 3.00% 1.50% (Jan) Not formed 3.00% COLA (July)
5.00% Market Adjustment 

(July - Police and Fire 
Management)

7.05%

For the Budget Committee Meeting of: January 14, 2026
Agenda Item No.: 5.a.
Attachment 1
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Fiscal 
Year

AFSCME PCEA IAFF IAFF - BCs SCABU SPEU SPEU-S Non-Rep Year-over-Year CPI 
change (Dec-Dec, West, 

All Items)
2022 3.00% 3.00% 1.50%(July COLA)

3.00% (July Market 
Adjustment - Deputy 
Fire Marshal and Fire 

Captain)
1.50% (Jan)

1.50% ( July COLA)
3.00% (Market 

Adjustment)
1.50% (Jan)

3.00% 1.50%(July)
1.50% (Jan)

Not formed 7.00% Range Change 
(January - Fire 
Management)

8.00% Compression 
Change (December -
Deputy Policy Chiefs)
5.00% Compression 

(December - Lieutenants)
3.00% COLA (July - All)

6.25%

2023 3.00% 3.00%(COLA)
6.00% (Market 

Adjustment)
1.00% 

(Retention)

3.00% (July)
3.50% (Jan)

3.00% (July)
3.50% (Jan)

3.00% 1.50%(July 
COLA)

1.50% (Jan 
COLA)

3.00% (Market 
Adjustment)

Not formed 3.00% Market Adjustment 
( Jan -All Police 
Management)

1.50% Market Adjustment 
(Jul -Fire Management) 

2.00% Market Adjustment 
(Jul -Lieutenants and Sgts 

only)
3.00% Compression 

Change (WVCC Comm 
Shift Supers)

3.00% COLA (July-All)

3.60%
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Fiscal 
Year

AFSCME PCEA IAFF IAFF - BCs SCABU SPEU SPEU-S Non-Rep Year-over-Year CPI 
change (Dec-Dec, West, 

All Items)
2024 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 5.00% COLA 

2.00% Market 
Adjustment

1.50% (July)
1.50% (Jan)

Not formed 5.00% COLA 2.50%

2025 7.00% 3.00% 3.00% (July COLA - 
Deputy Fire Marshal)

3.00% (Jan COLA - 
Deputy Fire Marshal)
3.00% (Jan COLA - all 
other 56 hr positions)

3.00% (Jan COLA) 3.00% 5.00%(COLA)
4.00% (Market 

Adjustment)

3.00% COLA
4.00% (Market 

Adjustment)

3.00% COLA 
4.00% Market Adjustment 
(July-Police Management)

3.03%*

2026 4.00% (July 
COLA) 

1.00% (July 
Market 

Adjustment 
non-exempt)

3.00% 3.00% (July)
3.00% (Jan)

3.00% (July)
3.00% (Jan)

3.00% 4.00% 4.00% 4.00% (July COLA) 
1.00% (July Market 

Adjustment)**

Not Available

2027 4.00% Unknown Outside of Current 
Contract

Outside of Current 
Contract

Outside of Current 
Contract

0% 0% Outside of Current 
Contract

Not Available

*December to December change not available yet for 2025 or 2026. Use of November to November change in 2025.

**Due to prior mid-year adjustment for Police Management, another 1% market adjustment was not applied.
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Fiscal Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
$ YTD 2026

Tier 1 / 2 15.82% 15.82% 21.07% 21.07% 25.49% 25.49% 24.21% 24.21% 25.07% 25.07% 30.29%
OPSRP GS 8.62% 8.62% 11.97% 11.97% 16.41% 16.41% 17.40% 17.40% 18.31% 18.31% 24.02%
OPSRP PF 12.73% 12.73% 16.74% 16.74% 21.04% 21.04% 21.76% 21.76% 23.10% 23.10% 29.29%
* The City also pays a 6% pick up for all employees and a 1%-3% contribution to IAFF members depending on their PERS Tier (IAP option).

Fund
101 (General)
51240 -  Retirement PERS 6,793,180 6,950,266 9,748,558 10,267,518 13,231,310 13,909,409 14,515,235 15,556,114 17,402,152 18,276,167 10,162,523
51243 - PERS Pension Oblig. Bond 2,819,690 2,906,570 3,040,050 3,166,650 3,312,460 3,412,160 3,556,060 3,701,328 3,842,850 4,042,110 1,899,222
51245 - 6% PERS Pickup 2,957,146 3,082,979 3,290,060 3,517,073 3,613,396 3,834,617 4,028,769 4,346,171 4,625,728 4,803,060 2,076,298
51246 - PERS IAP option 387,672 398,340 432,987 444,190 426,183 198,020
Total 12,570,016 12,939,816 16,078,668 16,951,241 20,157,166 21,543,858 22,498,404 24,036,601 26,314,920 27,547,520 14,336,062

151 (Local Option Levy)
51240 -  Retirement PERS 823,142
51243 - PERS Pension Oblig. Bond 181,662
51245 - 6% PERS Pickup 199,499
Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,204,303

155 (Transportation Services)
51240 -  Retirement PERS 321,857 348,549 475,459 515,078 667,001 701,258 736,520 728,307 811,624 929,255 578,475
51243 - PERS Pension Oblig. Bond 154,330 169,790 180,570 186,670 194,680 208,290 218,400 224,352 237,070 237,320 125,346
51245 - 6% PERS Pickup 153,147 170,791 175,037 202,259 204,877 216,139 226,890 225,406 241,900 271,297 128,756
Total 629,334 689,129 831,066 904,006 1,066,558 1,125,686 1,181,811 1,178,065 1,290,594 1,437,872 832,577

160 (Airport)
51240 -  Retirement PERS 22,146 20,691 29,854 35,119 49,800 51,139 56,475 53,100 94,315 138,759 68,336
51243 - PERS Pension Oblig. Bond 18,490 14,910 15,180 15,620 15,380 16,230 16,430 16,956 16,910 32,970 17,886
51245 - 6% PERS Pickup 15,461 14,402 14,901 17,618 18,099 18,698 19,442 18,310 30,869 44,940 17,028
Total 56,097 50,003 59,936 68,356 83,280 86,067 92,346 88,366 142,094 216,670 103,250

185 (Building & Safety)
51240 -  Retirement PERS 185,747 177,879 258,949 274,354 342,984 373,927 439,109 488,021 492,639 512,462 307,152
51243 - PERS Pension Oblig. Bond 87,200 84,650 93,910 102,380 104,870 114,250 120,960 125,976 150,870 146,740 77,148
51245 - 6% PERS Pickup 84,634 81,638 94,660 104,117 109,018 120,022 138,261 155,163 154,621 159,838 74,458
51246 - PERS IAP option 17
Total 357,580 344,166 447,518 480,850 556,872 608,199 698,329 769,161 798,130 819,040 458,775

PERS* Tier

PERS Expenditure

For the Budget Committee Meeting of: January 14, 2026
Agenda Item No.: 5.a.
Attachment 2
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Fiscal Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
$ YTD 2026

310 (Water & Sewer)
51240 -  Retirement PERS 2,166,043 2,192,304 3,045,585 3,119,821 4,134,767 4,207,651 4,398,145 4,477,729 4,846,258 5,451,044 3,414,099
51243 - PERS Pension Oblig. Bond 1,047,300 1,113,640 1,132,740 1,186,640 1,219,780 1,291,060 1,335,930 1,384,248 1,412,340 1,422,050 763,650
51245 - 6% PERS Pickup 1,007,756 1,055,792 1,118,309 1,181,508 1,229,395 1,268,237 1,329,306 1,353,214 1,418,460 1,603,234 800,664
Total 4,221,099 4,361,736 5,296,634 5,487,969 6,583,943 6,766,948 7,063,381 7,215,191 7,677,057 8,476,329 4,978,413

320 (Emergency Services Fund)
51240 -  Retirement PERS 30,884 32,895 44,995 47,839 59,422 59,984 59,718 68,931 81,548 108,052 340,230
51243 - PERS Pension Oblig. Bond 11,900 11,930 12,260 12,790 12,910 13,140 13,180 13,944 15,600 15,590 8,532
51245 - 6% PERS Pickup 12,995 14,152 14,103 15,164 15,278 15,550 15,092 18,107 20,159 27,214 79,071
51246 - PERS IAP option 4,883 6,438 5,994 7,248 10,389 14,341
Total 55,779 58,977 71,358 75,793 87,610 93,556 94,429 106,976 124,555 161,246 442,174

330 (Willamette Valley Comm.)
51240 -  Retirement PERS 600,961 607,628 845,849 836,366 1,117,958 1,121,909 1,145,712 1,243,315 1,304,387 1,454,545 883,401
51243 - PERS Pension Oblig. Bond 277,740 288,820 303,690 303,050 312,870 319,210 328,810 346,668 364,210 382,290 187,578
51245 - 6% PERS Pickup 293,144 299,912 308,698 312,219 322,663 336,490 347,235 373,550 381,633 429,557 209,457
51246 - PERS IAP option 976 66
Total 1,171,845 1,196,360 1,458,237 1,451,635 1,753,491 1,777,609 1,822,732 1,963,600 2,050,231 2,266,392 1,280,437

355 (City Services)
51240 -  Retirement PERS 173,204 174,884 216,452 166,982 207,512 238,392 214,081 256,394 322,723 341,244 224,117
51243 - PERS Pension Oblig. Bond 87,450 91,040 92,270 86,550 85,800 86,350 86,920 90,684 94,460 92,200 48,000
51245 - 6% PERS Pickup 90,767 93,236 87,088 73,427 71,821 83,380 70,857 86,475 103,939 108,891 54,851
Total 351,421 359,161 395,810 326,958 365,133 408,123 371,858 433,553 521,123 542,335 326,969

365 (Self Insurance - Benefits)
51240 -  Retirement PERS 36,652 44,989 65,426 72,608 49,391 41,997 40,059 68,777 93,114 122,084 79,350
51243 - PERS Pension Oblig. Bond 25,400 25,740 26,360 31,600 16,070 16,400 17,450 18,432 20,450 23,870 15,078
51245 - 6% PERS Pickup 22,237 27,589 29,052 32,538 17,980 15,355 13,781 23,716 30,462 39,514 19,784
Total 84,289 98,317 120,839 136,746 83,441 73,752 71,290 110,926 144,026 185,468 114,211

366 (Self Insurance - Risk)
51240 -  Retirement PERS 60,510 75,569 73,112 121,205 138,896 135,362 85,690
51243 - PERS Pension Oblig. Bond 21,290 22,430 25,680 27,120 33,340 38,500 20,802
51245 - 6% PERS Pickup 19,028 24,504 22,878 33,991 37,626 39,250 20,356
Total 0 0 0 0 100,828 122,503 121,670 182,316 209,862 213,111 126,848
Citywide Totals 19,497,460 20,097,665 24,760,066 25,883,555 30,838,320 32,606,302 34,016,250 36,084,754 39,272,591 41,865,983 24,204,018
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Fiscal Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
$ YTD 2026

Plan Choice
PPO 3% 5% 3.5% 6.0% 2.5% 2.5% 4.0% 6.5% 11.0% 9.0% 18.0%
Kaiser 0% 5.8% 14.7% -4.6% 7.9% 1.9% -2.0% 6.5% 20.0% 0.0% 10.0%
HDHP 0% 0% 0% 0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Fund
101 (General) 10,171,529 10,662,681 11,286,392 11,975,056 12,224,674 12,548,880 12,821,406 13,488,903 14,919,302 16,439,868 7,662,282
151 (Local Option Levy) 924,523
155 (Transportation Services) 596,552 685,331 735,317 812,202 824,992 909,555 993,044 983,636 1,165,750 1,279,247 654,747
160 (Airport) 54,858 50,632 63,706 68,717 71,403 73,188 75,665 71,253 131,165 143,397 61,698
185 (Building & Safety) 320,167 310,146 357,732 411,000 415,642 422,488 470,323 479,466 488,451 539,061 288,100
310 (Water & Sewer) 4,171,809 4,352,296 4,655,366 4,946,016 5,026,644 5,001,024 5,155,160 5,233,905 5,870,706 6,432,338 3,448,271
320 (Emergency Services Fund) 40,608 37,994 29,015 30,454 28,415 38,906 41,338 44,441 49,603 78,214 426,408
330 (Willamette Valley Comm.) 1,064,880 1,082,717 1,064,908 1,074,684 1,116,632 1,194,349 1,151,105 1,151,629 1,292,044 1,379,728 738,812
355 (City Services) 413,789 414,870 380,793 389,153 376,487 388,946 340,766 372,570 440,255 454,582 264,218
365 (Self Insurance - Benefits) 105,047 117,958 128,168 160,247 72,004 61,332 56,135 95,446 103,698 140,408 79,634
366 (Self Insurance - Risk) 82,715 92,283 91,887 115,098 139,513 133,399 69,755
Total 16,939,240 17,714,624 18,701,397 19,867,529 20,239,609 20,730,951 21,196,829 22,036,347 24,600,488 27,020,242 14,618,447

Bargaining Unit
AFSCME* 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
IAFF 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Non-Rep* 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
PCEA 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
SCABU 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
SPEU** $25 / PP $35 / PP $55 / PP $55 / PP $55 / PP $55 / PP $55 / PP $55 / PP $55 / PP $65 / PP $65 / PP
*AFSCME and Non-Rep employees do not contribute to the HDHP, starting in 2021 SPEU stopped contributing and then in 2023 so did the remaining units.

** PP = Per Pay Period (max 2 PP a month)

Health (Medical) Plan % Change

Employee Healthcare Contribution by Bargaining Unit

Health (Medical) Expenditure
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Fiscal Year 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
$ YTD 2026

Fund*
101 (General) 28,165,184 26,118,165 25,873,288 27,557,738 26,762,246 31,869,001 34,957,043 33,371,696 34,368,091 34,729,800 14,771,001
151 (Local Option Levy) 2,104,653
155 (Transportation Services) 6,116,266 7,248,418 8,676,062 8,262,267 7,599,761 7,283,613 7,817,039 9,926,716 9,363,640 9,951,701 4,902,614
156 (Streetlight) 1,413,447 1,380,995 890,931 1,067,121 1,016,201 1,099,168 1,145,106 1,213,414 1,136,559 1,466,090 729,562
160 (Airport) 501,628 785,505 483,138 562,125 760,694 626,846 679,996 811,413 1,206,068 1,776,520 669,335
165 (Community Renewal) 1,771,269 2,347,027 1,732,623 3,040,112 1,080,691 2,725,020 2,827,224 4,902,671 4,599,877 2,637,034 1,031,251
170 (Downtown Parking) 1,103,608 1,083,835 1,141,662 1,081,542 1,167,441 960,907 1,240,034 963,464 1,066,537 1,309,509 834,679
172 (Economic Improvement Dist) 67,634 33,276
175 (Cultural / Tourism) 1,905,519 2,172,898 2,237,974 2,440,578 2,234,215 1,843,538 2,387,488 2,714,240 3,236,173 3,280,343 1,512,125
176 (Public Art) 278 19,462 27,914 25,173 6,325 21,052 14,322 758 394 20,975 1,028
177 (Tourism Promotion Area) 232,697 681,309 932,656 1,011,420 1,034,524 1,128,505 413,646
180 (Parking Leasehold) 684,948 315,345 388,450 453,281 358,006 430,097 483,711 368,656 398,659 408,808 242,269
185 (Building & Safety) 1,038,184 1,024,042 1,048,798 1,348,708 1,367,795 1,472,368 1,373,708 1,417,489 1,973,027 1,792,423 1,203,330
190 (Traffic Safety) 324,098 675,488 776,138
310 (Water & Sewer) 26,938,762 32,062,217 33,135,324 31,781,573 33,194,663 33,597,661 33,457,285 34,853,095 40,462,177 44,300,338 21,242,742
320 (Emergency Services Fund) 366,087 294,406 213,580 243,880 283,940 272,813 1,417,873 3,265,318 4,774,953 5,053,107 3,240,190
330 (Willamette Valley Comm.) 1,559,844 1,565,459 1,567,621 1,749,239 1,551,806 1,657,119 2,027,189 1,970,543 2,131,230 2,426,992 1,158,308
335 (Police Regional Records Sys) 149,157 260,572 355,390 301,791 174,181 151,810 156,911 348,400 404,615 466,064 97,657
355 (City Services) 5,572,300 5,822,229 6,420,485 7,593,949 6,936,234 6,680,570 8,077,007 9,287,525 9,370,581 10,611,216 5,143,948
365 (Self Insurance - Benefits) 24,508,429 24,952,915 26,814,705 26,572,211 25,354,170 26,792,816 28,020,726 29,732,421 31,102,351 35,638,505 14,000,859
366 (Self Insurance - Risk) 3,308,554 3,176,849 4,281,501 5,367,249 8,399,328 9,350,095 5,610,255
Total 101,862,545 107,486,767 111,007,944 114,081,288 113,713,718 122,018,045 132,072,957 141,526,489 155,028,784 166,348,026 78,909,450
* Operating funds only (no construction, debt or trust funds included)

Materials and Services Expense

Agenda Packet 19



City of Salem
City Manager Compensation Survey 

City Manager - updated 7/29/25 Salary Range:
Agency PERS Pick-Up (6%)  Def Comp  Allowances VEBA Min Max
Beaverton 297,143$  -9.0% 17,829$  8,914$  323,886$               221,728              297,148              98,302                $495M 622.57
Bend 245,148$  10.3% 14,709$  3,000$  12,000$              4,000$  278,857$               106,926              $119.7M 831.12
Eugene 293,217$  -7.8% 17,593$  15,000$  6,760$                - 332,570$               238,076              319,217              178,786              $802.9M 1664.91
Gresham 276,167$  -2.1% 16,570$  -$  6,000$                - 298,737$               111,507              $896M 703.75
Hillsboro 277,783$  -2.7% -$  13,800$  6,600$                5,556$  303,739$               110,337              $973.4M 1059.23

Average 277,892$  13,340$  7,950$  7,840$                6,157$  307,558$               229,902              308,183              

Salem 270,320$  16,219$  16,219$  6,000$                -$  308,758$               180,406              $764.2M 1370.1
Salem Compared to Average of Comparator Cities: -2.7% Salem CM  range 11/12/24: 270,320 282,255 *US Census 7/1/24

7/1/25 5% COLA: 283,836 296,367 

*4% increase to Min - then 10% spread for range: 295,189 324,708 

*Comparison to Market: 6.2%

Expanded Comparator Cities: *% Diff to Comp Cities:

Corona, CA 367,200$  Beaverton -4.50%

Glendale, CA 375,900$  Bend 15.80%

Modesto, CA 340,491$  Eugene -3.20%

Oceanside, CA 312,688$  Gresham 2.80%

Salt Lake City, UT n/a No CM; Mayor is $220,235+benefits; Mayor's Chief Staff&Chief AdminOfficer $218,000 each Hillsboro 2.20%

Spokane, WA 191,365$  City Administrator (Chiefs and some directors do earn more; reports to Mayor, over all depts)

Tempe, AZ Emailed HR 8/25/25
Average Expanded Cities: 317,529$  

Salem Compared to Average of Expanded Cities: -14.9%

Average All Comparators + Expanded Cities: 297,710$  

Salem Compared to Average All Comps + Expanded Cities: -9.2%

# FTE Base Compensation 
% Diff to 

Comparator City
Cash Add-Ons (Annual)  Total 

Compensation Population FY 26 Budget

For th Budget Committee Meeting of: January 14, 2026
Agenda Item No.: 5.a.
Attachment 3
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General Fund

Resources Budget
Actual through 

Jun 30

As a 

Percent of 

Budget

Difference 

FY 2024 to 

FY 2025 

Actual

Property Taxes 87,826,740       86,240,481       98.2% 2.1%

Franchise Fees 22,926,940       20,684,596       90.2% ‐4.7%

Internal Charges 27,325,940       23,093,678       84.5% ‐2.2%

Marijuana Sales Tax 1,501,900         1,374,729         91.5% ‐2.0%

State Shared 8,264,650         5,752,128         69.6% ‐26.2%

Fees, Permits 20,591,260       20,084,275       97.5% 1.1%

All Other Revenues 8,509,510         11,093,400       130.4% 11.8%

Beginning Working Capital 32,721,140       35,031,832       107.1% ‐4.2%

Total Resources 209,668,080    203,355,119    97.0% ‐0.9%

Expenditures by Department Budget
Actual through 

Jun 30

As a 

Percent of 

Budget

Difference 

FY 2024 to 

FY 2025 

Actual

Mayor & Council 444,740            426,728            95.9% 14.5%

Municipal Court 2,778,980         2,516,376         90.6% 12.7%

City Manager 1,683,660         1,281,025         76.1% 3.9%

Human Resources 3,123,960         2,833,339         90.7% 18.7%

Customer Service Center 950,240            740,504            77.9% ‐9.0%

Legal 3,162,520         2,991,537         94.6% 2.6%

Finance 4,434,640         4,101,483         92.5% 11.7%

Parks and Recreation 14,136,900       13,157,042       93.1% 0.7%

Facilities Services 5,687,250         5,508,720         96.9% 6.0%

Community Development 6,849,650         5,900,829         86.1% 5.8%

Library 5,795,710         5,059,855         87.3% 6.0%

Police 62,659,600       62,059,336       99.0% 7.8%

Fire 51,477,370       50,701,666       98.5% 2.4%

Information Technology 15,816,670       12,317,807       77.9% 4.1%

Non Departmental 8,157,290         5,499,824         67.4% 0.5%

Urban Development 4,054,970         3,030,412         74.7% ‐17.6%
Total Expenditures 191,214,150    178,126,483    93.2% 4.6%

This Quarter Four (Q4) financial summary provides Fiscal Year (FY) 2025 year‐to date results that include July 2024 through June 2025 

activity. FY 2025 has not closed and is not yet audited so the numbers are preliminary . This summary displays expenditure information 

at the department level for the General Fund and resource information by type. For all other  funds, data is displayed with total 

resources and expenditures. For all funds, the display includes columns comparing budget to prior year actual activity. A positive 

number in the prior year comparison denotes an increase in FY 2025.

CITY OF SALEM FINANCIAL SUMMARY Through Q4 / FY 2025 ‐ PRELIMINARY

BY THE NUMBERS ‐ Expenditures

While all payrolls have posted, invoices are still being processed for FY 2025 as they are received, and expenditures will not be 
finalized until after year end closing and the annual audit.

All departments are anticipated to end the year under budget, but overall expenses are trending 4.6 percent higher than last 
year.

BY THE NUMBERS ‐ Resources

This preliminary financial
summary reflects the City's 
General Fund financial activities 
year to date.

The City received 98.2 percent of  
total current‐year budgeted 
Property Taxes by the end of the 
fourth quarter. Property tax 
receipts in FY 2025 are 2.1 
percent higher than the same 
time last year.

Certain revenues, such Fees, 
Permits and State Revenues, are 
still anticipated for FY 2025. Year 
end closing will generate 
additional transactions which will 
be reported on the final Q4 
financial summary.

Beginning Working Capital—the 
funding available at the start of 
the fiscal year—equals 17.2
percent of total resources 
through Q4, and is 4.2 percent 
less than FY 2024 demonstrating 
a use of working capital to cover 
expenses. 
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CITY OF SALEM FINANCIAL SUMMARY Through Q4 / FY 2025 - PRELIMINARY

Other Funds

Actual through 
Jun 30

As a 
Percent 
of 
Budget

Difference 
FY 2024 to 
FY 2025 
Actual

Actual through 
Jun 30

As a 
Percent of 
Budget

Difference 
FY 2024 to 
FY 2025 
Actual

* Transportation Services 27,170,410       98.7% 1.2% 18,831,536       87.9% 6.4%
Streetlight 3,212,459          100.3% -4.4% 2,175,981          87.4% 6.2%

* Airport 3,831,157          98.7% 11.2% 3,177,933          88.1% 31.6%
Community Renewal 3,720,116          42.3% -20.9% 3,474,667          40.2% -25.0%
Downtown Parking 1,313,617          90.9% 10.4% 1,309,509          90.6% 22.8%
Cultural and Tourism 9,263,870          97.2% -1.9% 6,608,973          92.3% 30.4%
Public Art 112,782             111.6% 32.6% 20,975               20.8% 5217.9%
Tourism Promotion Area 1,030,591          68.7% -1.4% 1,016,354          67.8% -1.8%
Parking Leasehold 946,481             113.2% -1.9% 701,798             83.9% 0.4%

* Building and Safety 22,328,757       85.3% -2.0% 12,115,100       84.8% 81.8%
Traffic Safety 314                     98.1% 0.0% 314                     98.1% 0.0%
General Debt 29,984,398       97.2% 7.8% 25,752,266       100.0% 6.1%
Capital Improvements 180,172,892     88.3% -3.6% 37,229,723       27.2% -28.2%
Extra Capacity Facilities 57,567,050       102.5% 0.5% 18,185,446       52.6% 19.9%
Development Districts 10,928,283       75.3% -4.1% 56,977               1.2% -92.3%

* Utility 187,319,431     99.4% -0.2% 136,151,286     90.5% 7.1%
* Emergency Services 10,336,818       88.4% -6.3% 6,933,705          59.3% -10.0%
* WVCC 18,605,597       108.2% 10.2% 15,178,555       91.6% 11.0%

Police Regional Records 2,734,286          108.3% 13.5% 459,180             70.6% 5.1%
* City Services 19,522,691       110.7% 10.9% 13,837,895       89.8% 10.4%
* Self Insurance Benefits 42,293,881       106.6% 5.5% 35,119,426       88.5% 9.8%
* Self Insurance Risk 11,757,628       97.1% 6.8% 10,442,224       86.2% 9.6%

Equipment Replacement 34,111,355       102.9% 24.6% 8,965,195          33.0% 87.2%
Trust and Agency 24,564,501       101.3% -22.8% 3,067,988          25.2% -69.2%

Resources Expenditures

This preliminary financial summary reflects the City's Other Funds activities year to date, but are not yet finalized. Activity is still 
being posted as invoices and receipts are processed, and a final summary will be presented after year end closing.

Resources
Beginning fund balance accounts for $351.9 million or 50.1 percent of the $702.8 million total resources reported in the above 
table for all other City funds. To begin FY 2025, actual fund balance exceeded budget by $10.3 million or 3.0 percent. At the fourth 
quarter mark in the fiscal year, total resources equal 95.6 percent of the amount anticipated in the FY 2025 budget for this 
grouping of funds.

Expenditures
Expenses are still being processed, but all funds are anticipated to be within budget.
Of the $360.4 million in total actual expenditures through Q4, $78.9 million or 21.9 percent is personal services expense. 

Materials and services, purchases for supplies, equipment, and services, equal $179.3 million or 49.7 percent of total expenses. 
Four funds—the Transportation Services Fund, Capital Improvements Fund, Utility Fund, and Self Insurance Benefits Fund—account 
for $215.9 million or 59.8 percent of the total quarterly expenses of all the other funds. 

City of Salem Financial Summary FY 2025 Q4 PRELIMINARY Page 2
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Debt Service 

Fund

Actual 

through Jun 

30

As a 

Percent of 

Budget

Difference 

FY 2024 to 

FY 2025 

Actual

Actual through 

Jun 30

As a 

Percent 

of 

Budget

Difference 

FY 2024 to 

FY 2025 

Actual

Riverfront Downtown 8,781,322        112.6% 3.3% 7,402,156          100.0% ‐4.5%

Fairview ‐ 0.0% ‐                  ‐  0.0% 0.0%

North Gateway 6,042,699        100.2% ‐1.1% 4,269,052          91.2% ‐14.6%

West Salem 2,814,273        108.1% ‐4.6% 2,250,344          90.0% ‐10.0%

Mill Creek 5,323,247        133.5% 35.5% 4,711,665          100.0% 31.1%

McGilchrist 2,351,492        0.0% 28.5% ‐  0.0% ‐100.0%

South Waterfront 495,656           86.4% ‐7.8% 400,061              72.7% ‐20.0%

Jory Apartments 386,986           78.5% ‐24.9% 360,055              74.9% ‐25.8%

Total 26,195,674     121.9% 7.5% 19,393,333        95.4% ‐7.4%

Capital 

Improvements 

Fund

Actual 

through Jun 

30

As a 

Percent of 

Budget

Difference 

FY 2024 to 

FY 2025 

Actual

Actual through 

Jun 30

As a 

Percent 

of 

Budget

Difference 

FY 2024 to 

FY 2025 

Actual

Riverfront Downtown 31,113,128      106.0% 3.4% 6,534,562          25.3% ‐1.9%

Fairview 893,463           103.0% ‐10.1% 226,220              62.7% 77.3%

North Gateway 30,583,775      99.0% 16.7% 980,284              5.9% 15.7%

West Salem 7,107,619        141.8% ‐38.2% 570,911              11.5% ‐91.6%

Mill Creek 6,946,378        73.2% 1.0% 201,395              4.0% 20.2%

McGilchrist 9,528,976        143.8% ‐23.2% 4,795,346          72.4% ‐22.3%

South Waterfront 882,813           84.9% 76.0% 84,248                15.3% 118.3%

Jory Apartments 400,856           77.4% ‐16.1% 354,934              76.2% ‐19.2%

Total 87,457,008     104.3% ‐1.8% 13,747,901        22.7% ‐35.4%

Resources Expenditures

Resources Expenditures

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY FINANCIAL SUMMARY for Q4 / FY 2025 ‐ PRELIMINARY 

This “By the Numbers” preliminary summary of FY 2025 activity for the period of July 2024 through June 2025 provides a brief 
update of the Urban Renewal Agency’s eight areas and the Agency-owned Salem Convention Center. For the comparisons to 
budget and prior year activity, a positive percentage denotes FY 2025 results are greater. These are preliminary figures as the 

Salem Convention Center Fund and Convention Center Gain / Loss 
Reserve
Resources for the Salem Convention Center Fund include beginning fund 
balance of $1,061,513, and revenue from food sales and equipment and 
room rentals of $6,070,545 for a total of $7,132,058. Through the period, 
$5,847,555 has been posted as the cost of providing convention services.

The Convention Center Gain / Loss Reserve* started the fiscal year with 
beginning fund balance of $3,712,036. Interest postings through the quarter 
added $141,258 and interfund transfers added $858,255. Expenses through 
the period totaled $340,182 as not all anticipated projects were completed 
year to date.
*A reserve established to cover any operational losses.

Resources for the Debt Service Fund include 
beginning fund balance, property tax collections, 
and interest earnings, while expenses are for 
debt repayments.

Resources for the Capital Improvement Fund 
include beginning fund balance, short-term 
borrowings and interest earnings., while a 
majority of expenses are from Riverfront's capital 
grant program, climate action plan support and 
streetscape improvements, and McGilchrist's 
22nd Street SE realignment project.

Urban Renewal Agency Financial Summary FY 2025 Q4
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General Fund

Resources Budget
Actual through 
Sept 30

As a 
Percent of 
Budget

Difference 
FY 2025 to 
FY 2026 
Actual

Property Taxes 92,233,890       616,562           0.7% 274.8%
Franchise Fees 23,669,020       946,270           4.0% -73.0%
Internal Charges 23,664,640       5,918,735        25.0% 3.2%
Marijuana Sales Tax 1,451,360         324,229           22.3% -7.9%
State Shared 7,707,640         758,765           9.8% -0.2%
Fees, Permits 21,155,090       3,417,893        16.2% -10.1%
All Other Revenues 7,242,970         1,961,789        27.1% 32.6%
Beginning Working Capital 30,721,980       31,574,297     102.8% -9.9%
Total Resources 207,846,590    45,518,542     21.9% -10.4%

Expenditures by 
Department

Budget
Actual through 
Sept 30

As a 
Percent of 
Budget

Difference 
FY 2025 to 
FY 2026 
Actual

Mayor & Council 455,550            52,744             11.6% -32.56%
Municipal Court 2,933,650         542,194           18.5% 14.90%
City Manager 2,644,240         565,679           21.4% 69.53%
Human Resources 3,294,240         674,714           20.5% 10.10%
Customer Service Center 1,011,270         203,374           20.1% 9.58%
Legal 3,332,550         779,472           23.4% 14.12%
Finance 4,974,840         992,422           19.9% 14.82%
SOS Team and Tree Interns 998,510            308,658           30.9% -90.32%
Facilities Services 6,386,590         1,269,016        19.9% 8.27%
Community Development 7,256,290         1,357,778        18.7% 0.21%
Police 68,502,660       15,771,589     23.0% 10.92%
Fire 55,154,120       12,627,218     22.9% 4.54%
Information Technology 15,694,200       2,861,234        18.2% 7.57%
Non Departmental 8,365,290         650,811           7.8% -12.21%
Urban Development 3,560,160         672,312           18.9% 14.82%
Total Expenditures 184,564,160    39,329,214     21.3% -2.4%

The summary of FY 2026 first quarter (Q1) July 2025 through September 2025 financial activity displays expenditure information 
at the department level for the General Fund with resources displayed by type. For all other City funds, data is displayed with 
resources and expenditures. For all funds, the display includes columns noting comparison to budget and prior year actual 
activity. A positive number in the prior year comparison denotes an increase in FY 2026.

CITY OF SALEM FINANCIAL SUMMARY Through Q1 / FY 2026

BY THE NUMBERS 
Resources 

First quarter receipts are typically low. 
Current year Property Tax has not 
been collected, but prior year property 
tax collections show an increase as the 
remaining McGilchrist tax increment 
was returned to the counties and 
redistributed to all taxing jurisdictions.

State Shared Revenue collections 
increase later in the year which include 
state marijuana sales tax revenue 
collected by the State and distributed 
to cities quarterly. 

Beginning Working Capital—the 
funding available at the start of the 
fiscal year—equals almost 69.4 percent 
of total resources through Q1, and is 
9.9 percent less than FY 2025 as 
approximately $3.5 million was spent
down in FY 2025 to pay for General 
Fund services. Year-to-date Franchise 
Fees variance is due to overstated 
prior year revenue for Q1 because 
year-end accruals were not reversed. 
Actual revenue receipts are as 
expected.

Internal Charges include 
reimbursements for labor and 
overhead from other funds, and fund-
to-fund transfers. 

All Other Revenues increased by 32.6  
percent, primarily from higher fines 
and reimbursement revenue.

With 25 percent of the fiscal year complete, including 6 payroll periods, or 23 percent of payroll 
periods for the year, expenditures are largely trending as anticipated. The 2.4 percent decrease is 
attributable to Parks, Recreation, Center 50+, and the Library moving from the General Fund to 
the Local Option Levy Fund in FY 2026. The large increase year-over-year in the City Manager's 
Office relates to four staff moving from Community Services Administration with passage of the 
local option levy. The large decrease in Mayor and Council is from timing of receipt and payment 
of hearings officer invoices.

BY THE NUMBERS 
Expenditures

City of Salem Financial Summary FY 2026 Q1 Page 1
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Other Funds

Actual through 
Sept 30

As a 
Percent 
of 
Budget

Difference 
FY 2025 to 
FY 2026 
Actual

Actual through 
Sept 30

As a 
Percent of 
Budget

Difference 
FY 2025 to 
FY 2026 
Actual

* Local Option Levy 1,280,644           6.4% 0.0% 4,057,208          20.3% 0.0%
* Transportation Services 13,249,464         45.9% 6.8% 5,185,028          22.6% 15.8%

Streetlight 1,530,722           47.6% -7.4% 476,978              18.7% 3.3%
* Airport 1,047,089           33.1% -29.6% 713,209              22.6% 20.0%

Community Renewal 1,373,083           21.4% 61.8% 622,457              9.7% -28.4%
Downtown Parking 840,854              36.2% 48.1% 341,673              17.3% 10.5%
Cultural and Tourism 4,171,623           50.5% -25.0% 1,451,493          19.1% -10.0%
Public Art 98,853                 70.3% 8.2% 1,028 0.7% -89.8%
Tourism Promotion Area 261,955              17.5% 0.7% 120,210              8.0% -6.3%
Parking Leasehold 366,347              34.7% -20.3% 140,542              18.8% 29.7%

* Building and Safety 11,456,187         79.9% -34.8% 1,796,083          19.8% 0.0%
General Debt 6,287,144           19.3% 20.4% - 0.0% 0.0%
Capital Improvements 150,561,626      61.0% 4.1% 8,988,645          6.8% -5.6%
Extra Capacity Facilities 47,496,552         76.5% -4.3% 3,706,535          13.2% 46.3%
Development Districts 11,376,196         79.3% 6.0% 501,344              13.0% 59588.0%

* Utility 89,113,258         48.1% -3.7% 26,566,880        18.3% -7.1%
* Emergency Services 17,821,844         28.0% 275.0% 3,775,256          6.4% 276.6%
* WVCC 7,315,169           38.5% 4.3% 3,764,042          20.9% 7.3%

Police Regional Records 2,467,659           91.7% 19.8% 40,708                6.4% -2.0%
* City Services 9,400,893           46.1% 10.6% 3,119,660          18.0% 6.4%
* Self Insurance Benefits 14,095,370         32.6% -13.2% 7,511,324          17.4% -18.2%
* Self Insurance Risk 4,262,236           34.1% 20.2% 4,954,670          39.7% -1.7%

Equipment Replacement 26,189,470         84.4% 7.4% 372,436              1.2% 16.3%
Trust and Agency 20,531,098         97.9% -9.9% 404,194              5.4% -47.5%

Resources Expenditures

CITY OF SALEM FINANCIAL SUMMARY Through Q1 / FY 2026

Resources
Beginning fund balance accounts for $349.1 million or 78.9 percent of the $442.6 million total resources reported in 
the above table for all other City funds. To begin FY 2026, actual fund balance was lower than budget by $26.7 million 
or 7.1 percent less. At the first quarter mark in the fiscal year, total resources equal 53.7 percent of the amount 
anticipated in the FY 2026 budget for this grouping of funds.

Expenditures
The ten funds marked with an * have a total of 574.5 full-time equivalent (FTE) authorized positions, approximately 52 
percent of the total FTE count for the City in the FY 2026 budget. The General Fund supports the remaining 683.9 FTE 
positions. Of the $78.6 million in total actual expense through September 30 documented in the above table, $21.4 
million or 27.2 percent is personal services expense. 

Materials and services, purchases for supplies, equipment, and services, equal $45.1 million or 57.4 percent of total 
expenses. Four funds—the Utility Fund, Self Insurance Benefits Fund, Self Insurance Risk Fund, and Capital 
Improvements Fund—account for $48 million or 61.1 percent of  the total quarterly expenses of all the other funds. 
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Total authorized positions 1,418.50             
Total FTE vacancies 125.20                
Percent % 8.83%

Funds
  General 64.20
  Local Option Levy 6.00
  Transportation Services 3.00
  Building and Safety 6.00
  Utility 27.00
  Emergency Medical Services 5.00

11.00
  City Services - Document Services 1.00
  City Services - Radio Communications 1.00
  Self Insurance Risk Liability 1.00

Total authorized positions 1,418.50             
Total FTE vacancies 115.50                
Percent % 8.14%

Funds
  General 54.00
  Local Option Levy 10.00
  Transportation Services 4.00
  Airport 2.00
  Building and Safety 4.00
  Utility 22.50
  Emergency Medical Services 5.00

13.00
  City Services - Radio Communications 1.00
  Self Insurance Risk Liability 0.00

CITY OF SALEM FINANCIAL SUMMARY Through Q1 / FY 2026

Beginning of Quarter 1

  Willamette Valley Comm. Center (WVCC)

End of Quarter 1

  Willamette Valley Comm. Center (WVCC)

General, 
51.3%

Local Option Levy, 4.8%Transport., 
2.4%

Building and 
Safety, 4.8%

Utility, 21.6%

Emergency 
Services, 

4.0%

WVCC, 
8.8%

City Services, 1.6% Self Insurance Risk 
Liability, 0.8%

General, 
46.4%

Local Option Levy, 
8.6%

Transport., 
3.4%

Airport, 
1.7%

Building 
and Safety, 

3.4%

Utility, 
19.3%

Emergency 
Services, 

4.3%
WVCC, 
11.2%

City Services, 0.9% Self Insurance Risk 
Liability, 0.9%

ANALYSIS: The average citywide vacancy rate for Q1 was 8.5% down from 12.3% in Q4 of FY 2025. The majority of 
vacancies were in the General Fund in the Fire, Police, and Enterprise Services departments. During this quarter, no 
new positions were authorized by City Council. The authorized FTE decreased from Q4 of FY 2025 to Q1 of FY 2026 
as a net five FTE were eliminated through the budget process. 

Of the 126 vacant positions (125.20 FTE) at the beginning of the quarter, 117 (116.50 FTE) remained vacant at the 
end of the quarter. Position vacancies included 54 FTE in the General Fund, 22.50 FTE in the Utility Fund, and 13 FTE 
in the WVCC Fund with the balance spread across the other funds.

The largest expense for the City are its employees who provide services to the community. The City budgets for all 
authorized positions each fiscal year. If a position is vacant during budget development, the City takes a conservative 
approach and budgets that position at the lowest step of the pay scale, with full-family benefits and OPSRP (Tier 3) 
PERS. 

Below is vacancy data for the first quarter for the City of Salem. The Urban Renewal Agency does not have 
employees. This report compares the first pay period in July and the last pay period in September. Numbers are 
expressed in Full Time Equivalent (FTE) positions unless otherwise noted. 

City of Salem Financial Summary FY 2026 Q1 Page 3
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Debt Service 

Fund

Actual 

through Sept 

30

As a 

Percent of 

Budget

Difference 

FY 2025 to 

FY 2026 

Actual

Actual through 

Sept 30

As a 

Percent 

of 

Budget

Difference 

FY 2025 to 

FY 2026 

Actual

Riverfront Downtown 1,490,517       15.5% 94.9% ‐  0.0% ‐100.0%

North Gateway 1,848,898       26.7% 64.5% ‐  0.0% 0.0%

West Salem 599,144          19.7% 30.9% ‐  0.0% 0.0%

Mill Creek 669,781          11.8% 96.1% ‐  0.0% 0.0%

McGilchrist 729,754          100.0% ‐1.0% 729,754              100.0% 0.0%

South Waterfront 102,321          16.5% 163.8% ‐  0.0% 0.0%

Jory Apartments 31,107            8.3% 0.7% ‐  0.0% 0.0%

Total 5,471,522       20.3% 56.6% 729,754              4.1% 117.67%

Capital 

Improvements 

Fund

Actual 

through Sept 

30

As a 

Percent of 

Budget

Difference 

FY 2025 to 

FY 2026 

Actual

Actual through 

Sept 30

As a 

Percent 

of 

Budget

Difference 

FY 2025 to 

FY 2026 

Actual

Riverfront Downtown 24,768,318    79.3% 3.6% 1,131,670          5.9% 4.4%

Fairview 672,824          94.6% ‐22.8% 4,145                  1.2% ‐49.4%

North Gateway 29,876,317    88.6% 17.1% 213,388              1.9% ‐6.0%

West Salem 6,586,379       111.0% 39.9% 149,915              9.0% ‐65.3%

Mill Creek 6,797,886       101.4% 0.7% 50,150                32.2% 45.4%

McGilchrist 4,744,981       89.7% ‐24.3% 144,290              3.4% ‐87.5%

South Waterfront 804,006          75.1% 72.6% 51,581                21.7% 234.5%

Jory Apartments 45,921            11.8% 18.8% 7,736                  2.0% 1508.5%

Total 74,296,631    87.4% 8.4% 1,752,876          4.7% ‐40.6%

Resources Expenditures

Resources Expenditures

URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY FINANCIAL SUMMARY for Q1 / FY 2026

This “By the Numbers” summary of FY 2026 activity for the period of July 2025 through September 2025 provides a brief update 
of the Urban Renewal Agency’s eight areas and the Agency-owned Salem Convention Center. For comparisons between the 
budget and prior year activity, a positive percentage denotes FY 2026 results are greater.

Salem Convention Center Fund and 
Convention Center Gain / Loss Reserve
Resources for the Salem Convention Center Fund include beginning fund balance of 
$1,116,586 and revenue from food sales and equipment and room rentals of $583,245 
for a total of $1,699,831. For the quarter, $655,922 of costs have been incurred for 
providing convention center services.

The Convention Center Gain / Loss Reserve* started the fiscal year with beginning 
fund balance of $4,338,550. Interest postings through the quarter added $35,938. 
Expenses through the period totaled $50,461, significantly higher than last fiscal year, 
primarily to upgrade of security cameras and systems.
*A reserve established to cover any operational losses.

Most resources for both funds 
(shown above) are beginning 
fund balance as no current year 
property taxes have been 
collected, and short-term 
borrowings, which provide 
additional resources for capital 
projects, have not occurred.

Expense in McGilchrist Debt is a  
repayment of remaining tax 
increment to the counties as tax 
collections have stopped for this 
area.

Urban Renewal Agency Financial Report FY 2026 Q1
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

11/12/2025 For more information, contact: 
Technical Services Center
Phone: (312) 977-9700
Email: budgetaward@gfoa.org

(Chicago, Illinois)—Government Finance Officers Association is pleased to announce that City of Salem, 
Oregon received GFOA's Distinguished Budget Presentation Award for its budget.

The award represents a significant achievement by the entity. It reflects the commitment of the governing 
body and staff to meeting the highest principles of governmental budgeting. In order to receive the budget 
award, the entity had to satisfy nationally recognized guidelines for effective budget presentation. These 
guidelines are designed to assess how well an entity's budget serves as:

▪ a policy document
▪ a financial plan
▪ an operations guide
▪ a communications device

Budget documents must be rated "proficient" in all four categories, and in the fourteen mandatory criteria 
within those categories, to receive the award.

There are over 1,900 participants in the Budget Awards Program. The most recent Budget Award recipients, 
along with their corresponding budget documents, are posted quarterly on GFOA's website. Award 
recipients have pioneered efforts to improve the quality of budgeting and provide an excellent example for 
other governments throughout North America.

Government Finance Officers Association (GFOA) advances excellence in government finance by providing best 
practices, professional development, resources, and practical research for more than 25,000 members and the 
communities they serve.

For the Budget Committee Meeting: January 14, 2026
         Agenda Item No.: 5.f.
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PRESENTED TO

City of Salem
Oregon

For the Fiscal Year Beginning

July 01, 2025

Executive Director

GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION

Distinguished
Budget Presentation

Award
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For the Budget Committee Meeting of: January 14, 2026 
Agenda Item No.: 5.g.   

TO:  Budget Committee Members 

THROUGH: Krishna Namburi, City Manager 

FROM: Josh Eggleston, Chief Financial Officer 

SUBJECT: Council Policy C-9, Capital Improvement Program Policy Update 

SUMMARY: 

At the May 7, 2025 meeting of the City of Salem Budget Committee, the Committee 
recommended to City Council an update to Council Policy No. C-9 that would require 
staff to analyze and report on the City’s organizational capacity to fund future 
maintenance of projects proposed to be added to the CIP. At their January 12, 2026 
meeting, City Council will consider the attached redline version of Council Policy No. C-
9 which would implement that recommendation.  

ISSUE: 

Council Policy C-9, Capital Improvement Program Policy Update 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Information only. 

BACKGROUND: 

The proposed update to Council Policy No. C-9, Capital Improvement Program Policy 
adds the following language consistent with the Budget Committee’s recommendation: 

Section III.C.1.vi.: Analyze and report on the City’s organizational capacity to 
fund future maintenance of projects proposed to be added to the CIP. 

As the City faces a continued structural deficit in its General Fund, Local Option Levy 
Fund, and Transportation Fund, new capital projects have the potential to exacerbate or 
narrow the growing gap between revenue and expenses. Specifically, projects that add 
new infrastructure often require new or increased operations and maintenance funding. 
Conversely, projects that replace or repair existing assets could reduce operation and 
maintenance requirements. This policy would require staff to calculate and consider 
those impacts in the CIP scoring process and allows the Budget Committee and City 
Council to balance those impacts when considering approval of the Capital 
Improvement plan. 

A verbal update will be given to the Budget Committee on the outcome of City Council’s 
consideration on January 12th as that meeting has not taken place as of the publishing 
of this agenda and staff report. 
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